The Company's transition to UK Adopted International Accounting Standards was completed during the
preparation of the Historical Financial Statements contained in the Admission Document upon the Company’s
admission to AIM. There are no transitional adjustments and therefore there are no changes to either the
statement of comprehensive income or the statement of financial position for the year ended 30 April 2024, or
at 1 May 2023. The adjustments shown are in relation to prior year adjustments and detail is listed in the notes
to the reconciliations section below.

   At 1 May 2023   At 30 April 2024

   Previously   Effect of   As   Previously   Prior year Effect of As
   reported   transition   restated   reported   adjustment transition restated
   Notes   £'000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000 £'000 £'000

Non-current assets
Investments   1, 2   782   –   782   1,893   (1,693) – 200

Current assets
Trade and other receivables   2, 3   –   –   –   –   1,755 – 1,755
Bank and cash   910   –   910   164   – – 164

   910   –   910   164   1,755 – 1,919

Creditors due within one year
Other payables   4   –   –   –   (164)   164 – –

Net current assets   910   –   910   –   1,919 – 1,919

Total assets less current liabilities   1,692   –   1,692   1,893   226 – 2,119

Net assets   1,692   –   1,692   1,893   226 – 2,119

Equity
Share premium   4   1,692   –   1,692   1,892   164 – 2,056
Other reserves   1   –   –   –   –   391 – 391
Profit and loss   1, 3   –   –   –   –   (328) – (328)

Total equity   1,692   –   1,692   1,892   227 – 2,119

Notes to reconciliations

Note 1 - Share-based payment
The restatement reflects the correction of prior period accounting for share-based payment transactions. Equity
has been adjusted to recognise the appropriate charge to the income statement, with corresponding
movements in reserves, creditors, and intercompany balances.

Note 2 - Intercompany loan
The restatement relates to the reclassification of an intercompany balance with Quantum Base Limited. The
amount was previously recorded in loans to subsidiary companies within non-current investments and has been
reclassified to amounts owed by subsidiary companies within trade and other receivables.